Expires 06/30/99 (PMB-065)-0027		101336178		
	RL	PATENTS ONLY		(3)、 [
TO: The Commission	oner of Patents and Tradema		attached original document(s) o	r copy(ies).
SUBMISSION TYPE		CONVEYANCE TY	(PE	-
New New		Assignment	Security Agreement 5	.4.00
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#[License	Change of Name	
		Merger	Other	
Reel # Frame#			U.S. Government	
Corrective Document		(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File		
Reel # Frame#				
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line1)	SCHWAB, Charles G			Dav Year 03 2000
Name (line 2)				
Second Party Name (line 1)			Execution Month	n Date Day Year
Name (line 2)		<u> </u>		
Receiving Party		Mark if addi	tional names of receiving party atta	ched
Name (line1)	DIACOM CORPORATION if a document to be recorded			
Name (line 2)	is an assignment and the receiving narty is not			uty is not
 		A New Hampshire Corporation domiciled in the United is an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1)	5 Howe Drive representative is attach (Designation must be a			n must be a separate
Address (line 2)				om Assignment)
Address (line 3)	Amherst City	NH State/Country	03031 Zip Code	
Domestic Represent	ative Name and Address	and the second	first Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)]
		FOR OFFICE USE ONL	/	
2000 DNGUYEN 00000145		TOR OTTICE ODD ONL		
581	40.00 UP			
needed to complete the Cover Shee	t. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to	o the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	o be recorded, inleuding time for reviewing the document a c, Chief Information Officer, Washington, DC 20231 and to 503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 06.	the Office of Information

PATENT REEL: 010718 FRAME: 0779

FORM PTO-161 Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-002	19B	Page 2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address						
_		Area Code and Telephone Number	603.886.6100			
Name	Vernon C. Main	ne				
Address (line 1)	Maine & Asmu	S				
Address (line 2)	PO Box 3445					
Address (line 3)	Nashua NH 030	Nashua NH 03061-3445				
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of p Including any attachmen	ages of the attached conveyance document ts.	# 2			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached						
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
	Patent Application Number(s	Patent Number(s)			
09/479,144						
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
	application number	PCT PCT	PCT			
	S. Application Number en assigned	PCT PCT	PCT			
Number of Prope						
Enter the total number of properties involved # 1						
Fee Amount	Fee A	mount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40			
Method of Pa Deposit Accor	•	Enclosed Deposit Account	L			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)						
		Deposit Account Number : Authorization to charge additional fees:	# 500323 Yes X No			
Statement and Si	gnature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Vernon C.		lend L	(3/31/2000			
Name of Per	rson Signing	Signature	/ Date			

PATENT REEL: 010718 FRAME: 0780

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned Charles G. Schwab, residing at 28 Hyacinth Drive, Nashua, New Hampshire 03062, has invented a METHOD FOR SETUP AND MOLDING OF FORMED ARTICLES FROM THIN COATED FABRICS and having on the 310 day of JANUARY , 2000, executed an application for United States patent as sole inventor (and I hereby authorize my attorney to prosecute said application and to here insert the filing date and 09/479,144 serial number of said application, when known, Ser. No. , filed on good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from DIACOM CORPORATION, a New Hampshire corporation having its principal place of business at 5 Howe Drive, Amherst, New Hampshire 03031 hereinafter called Assignee, (which term shall include its successors and assigns) does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee my entire right, title, and interest as inventor, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration I do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all of my rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application and I do hereby authorize Assignee to apply in my name or its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration I do hereby agree for myself, and my heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion for any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of Assignee:

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And I do hereby covenant for myself and my legal representatives and agree with Assignee that I have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in and to said inventions as the inventor has not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>JAN-ADY</u> 2000.

Pletal

Charles G. Schwab

State of New Hampshire County of Hillsborough

Before me this $3^{\mu\nu}$ day of <u>JANUARY</u>, <u>2000</u>, appeared <u>Charles G</u>. <u>Schwab</u>, who is personally known to me, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument of Assignment to be his free act and deed.

105

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace NANCY QUICK, Notary Public My Commission Expires January 22, 2002